EN

4. Fourth plea in law, alleging infringement of the European Convention on Human Rights, which requires equality of access to documents in the context of legal proceedings, even if administrative, in order to ensure the rights of the defence of the interested parties, in particular Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention.

Action brought on 30 January 2017 — Mackevision Medien Design v EUIPO (TO CREATE REALITY)

(Case T-50/17)

(2017/C 104/76)

Language of the case: German

Parties

Applicant: Mackevision Medien Design GmbH Stuttgart (Stuttgart, Germany) (represented by: E. Stolz, U. Stelzenmüller and J. Weiser, lawyers)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO)

Details of the proceedings before EUIPO

Trade mark at issue: EU word mark 'TO CREATE REALITY' - Application for registration No 15 098 106

Contested decision: Decision of the Fifth Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 20 December 2016 in Case R 995/2016-5

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- annul the contested decision;
- order the defendant to pay the costs of the proceedings.

Plea in law

- Infringement of Article 7(1)(b) of Regulation No 207/2009.

Action brought on 31 January 2017 — Safe Skies v EUIPO — Travel Sentry (TSA LOCK) (Case T-60/17)

(2017/C 104/77)

Language in which the application was lodged: English

Parties

Applicant: Safe Skies LLC (New York, New York, United States) (represented by: V. Schwepler, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: Travel Sentry, Inc. (Windermere, Florida, United States)

Details of the proceedings before EUIPO

Proprietor of the trade mark at issue: Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal